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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
____________ 

  
BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARY AND DIRECTOR OF 

THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
____________ 

 
GOOGLE LLC, ZTE (USA), INC., 

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., 
LG ELECTRONICS INC., HUAWEI DEVICE USA, INC., 

HUAWEI DEVICE CO. LTD., HUAWEI TECHNOLOGIES CO. LTD., 
HUAWEI DEVICE (DONGGUAN) CO. LTD., 

HUAWEI INVESTMENT & HOLDING CO. LTD., 
HUAWEI TECH. INVESTMENT CO. LTD., and 
HUAWEI DEVICE (HONG KONG) CO. LTD., 

Petitioner, 
 

v. 
 

CYWEE GROUP LTD., 
Patent Owner. 
____________ 

 
IPR2018-01257 (Patent 8,552,978 B2) 
IPR2018-01258 (Patent 8,441,438 B2) 

____________ 
 
 
Before ANDREW HIRSHFELD, Commissioner for Patents, Performing the 
Functions and Duties of the Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual 
Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. 
 

ORDER 
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The Office has received a request for Director review of the Final Written 

Decision in each of the above-captioned cases.  See, e.g., IPR2018-01257, 

Ex. 3100.  The requests were referred to Mr. Hirshfeld, Commissioner for Patents, 

Performing the Functions and Duties of the Under Secretary of Commerce for 

Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark 

Office.   

It is ORDERED that the request for Director review in each case is denied; 

and 

FURTHER ORDERED that the Patent Trial and Appeal Board’s Final 

Written Decision in each case is the final decision of the agency. 
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For PETITIONER: 

Matthew A. Smith 
Andrew S. Baluch 
SMITH BALUCH LLP 
smith@smithbaluch.com 
baluch@smithbaluch.com 
 
James Sobieraj 
Jon Beaupre 
Yeuzhong Feng 
BRINKS GILSON & LIONE 
jsobieraj@brinksgilson.com 
jbeaupre@brinksgilson.com 
yfen@brinksgilson.com 
 
Naveen Modi 
Chetan Bansal 
PAUL HASTINGS LLP 
naveenmodi@paulhastings.com 
chetanbansal@paulhastings.com 
 
Collin Park 
Andrew Devkar 
Jeremy Peterson 
Adam Brooke 
MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 
Collin.park@morganlewis.com 
Andrew.devkar@morganlewis.com 
jpeterson@morganlewis.com 
adam.brooke@morganlewis.com 
 
Kristopher Reed 
Benjamin Kleinman 
Norris Booth 
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND 
kreed@kilpatricktownsend.com 
bkleinman@kilpatricktownsend.com 
nboothe@kilpatricktownsend.com 
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For PATENT OWNER: 
 
Jay P. Kesan 
DIMURO GINSBERG PC-DGKEYIP GROUP 
jkesan@dimuro.com 
 
Ari Rafilson  
SHORE CHAN DEPUMPO LLP  
arafilson@shorechan.com 
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